

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

IN RE SPRINGFIELD GRAND)
JURY INVESTIGATION.)
_____)

Case No. 15-MC-3005
UNDER SEAL

**MEMORANDUM OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Senior Assistant Counsel
Eleni M. Roumel, Assistant Counsel
Isaac B. Rosenberg, Assistant Counsel
Kimberly Hamm, Assistant Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)
(202) 226-1360 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Bipartisan Legal
Advisory Group of the U.S. House of
Representatives*

July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Fifth Amendment Act-of-Production Privilege Turns on Ownership.....3

II. The Schock Personal Office Congressional Records Are Owned Exclusively by Former Congressman Schock.5

A. Members’ Congressional Records Are Their Personal Property Under the Rules and Practices of the House.....5

B. The Department’s Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing.....8

III. A Member’s Congressional Office Is Not a “Collective Entity” 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Amato v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bellis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>Consumer's Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... | 6 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. Philpott</i> , 445 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1971) | 16 |
| <i>In re Estate of Hammond</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Empaneled on May 9, 2014</i> , 786 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 727 F.2d 941 (10th Cir. 1984) | 4 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena John Doe, No. 05GJ1318</i> , 584 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>In re Sealed Cases (Government Records)</i> , 950 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... | 8 |
| <i>Morrison v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 71 T.C. 683 (1979)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Randolph v. Willis</i> , 220 F. Supp. 355 (S.D. Cal. 1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Narvett</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 979 (E.D. Wis. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Shape of Things to Come, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kane</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1192 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)..... | 4 |
| <i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <u>Legislative Authorities</u> | |
| H. Con. Res. 307 (110th Cong.) (2008)..... | 6, 7 |
| H. Rep. No. 95-1487 (1978) | 9 |
| H. Rep. No. 99-994 (1986) | 6 |
| H. Rep. No. 100-1054 (1988) | 6 |
| H. Rep. No. 103-650 (1994) | 14 |
| Office of Art and Archives, Office of the Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, Records Management Manual for Members (Feb. 2014)..... | 7, 10, 13 |
| Rule II, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 114th Cong. (2015)..... | 5, 15, 16 |
| Rule III.2, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 114th Cong. (2015) | 11 |
| Rule VII, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 114th Cong. (2015)..... | 5, 7, 10 |

Rule VII, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 113th Cong. (2013).....5
 Rule VII, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011).....5
 Rule VII, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 111th Cong. (2009).....6
 Rule VII, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 106th Cong. (1999).....6
 Rule XXXVI, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 105th Cong. (1997)6
 Records Management Handbook for United States Senators and Their Archival Repositories, S. Pub. 109-19 (2006)6

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....11
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....17
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....6
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....12
 U.S. Const. art. II2
 U.S. Const. art. III.....2
 U.S. Const. amend. V.....2
 2 U.S.C. § 1301(9).....14
 2 U.S.C. § 1405.....14
 2 U.S.C. § 1408.....14
 2 U.S.C. § 532112
 2 U.S.C. § 5341.....12
 2 U.S.C. § 5346(a)13
 5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A).....10
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a) (Freedom of Information Act)10
 44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-07 (Presidential Records Act of 1978).....9

44 U.S.C. § 2901(14)9

44 U.S.C. § 3101 (Federal Records Act).9, 10

Other Authorities

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/515

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/2015

2 Frederick K. Hoops et al., Family Estate Planning Guide § 23:3 (4th ed. 2014)16
